

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 19-1598
JOHNSON COUNTY NO. CVCV080344

STATE ex rel. GARY DICKEY,

Applicant-Appellant,

vs.

HON. JASON BESLER,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY, IOWA
THE HONORABLE ROBERT B. HANSON

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

JEFFREY THOMPSON
Solicitor General

EMILY WILLITS
Assistant Attorney General
Department of Justice
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Fl.
1305 E. Walnut St.
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Ph: (515) 281-6403
E-mail: emily.willits@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 10 |
| A. Nature of the Case..... | 10 |
| B. Statement of Facts and Procedural Background..... | 10 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 13 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 14 |
| I. The district court appropriately exercised its discretion when it denied the application on its merits..... | 14 |
| A. Preservation of Error..... | 14 |
| B. The District Court Appropriately Decided the Question as a Matter of Law..... | 14 |
| C. The Public Interest Would not be Served by Allowing a Quo Warranto Action to Proceed Against Judge Besler..... | 18 |
| D. The Constitution Establishes a Clear Remedy for an Untimely Judicial Appointment, and no Further Remedy is Available..... | 22 |
| E. Iowa Law does not Prescribe how an Appointment is Effectuated..... | 24 |
| F. Judge Besler is not Usurping the Public Interest by Serving as a District Court Judge..... | 26 |
| II. MR. DICKEY LACKS STANDING..... | 28 |
| A. Preservation of Error..... | 28 |
| B. A Quo Warranto Relator Should be Required to Demonstrate Standing..... | 28 |
| C. Mr. Dickey Lacks Standing..... | 31 |

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| CONCLUSION..... | 36 |
| REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... | 36 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 38 |
| CERTIFICATE OF FILING | 38 |
| PROOF OF SERVICE..... | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Alons v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Woodbury Cty.</i> , 698 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2005) | 33, 34 |
| <i>Bender v. Iowa City</i> , 269 N.W. 779 (Iowa 1936)..... | 24 |
| <i>DuTrac Cmty. Credit Union v. Hefel</i> , 893 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa 2017) | 28 |
| <i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008) | passim |
| <i>Hurd v. Odgaard</i> , 297 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 1980) | 32 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... | 25 |
| <i>Mitchell v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 926 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 2019)..... | 13 |
| <i>Polk County et al. v. District Ct. of Polk County</i> , 110 N.W. 1054 (1907) | 33 |
| <i>Reed v. Gaylord</i> , 216 N.W.2d 327 (Iowa 1974)..... | 24 |
| <i>Rush, et al. v. Reynolds, et al.</i> , 2020 WL 825953, at *4 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 19, 2020) | 32 |
| <i>State ex rel. Adams v. Murray</i> , 252 N.W. 556 (Iowa 1934) | 29 |
| <i>State ex rel. Cairy v. Iowa Co-op Ass’n</i> , 79 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 1956) (“Cairy I”)..... | 16 |
| <i>State ex rel. Cairy v. Iowa Co-op. Ass’n</i> , 95 N.W.2d 441 (Iowa 1959) (<i>Cairy II</i>) | 16 |
| <i>State ex rel. Fullerton et al. v. Des Moines City Ry. Co. et al.</i> , 109 N.W. 867 (Iowa 1906)..... | passim |
| <i>State ex rel. Halbach v. Claussen</i> , 250 N.W. 195 (Iowa 1933)..... | 25 |
| <i>State ex rel. Maley v. Civic Action Committee</i> , 28 N.W.2d. 467 (Iowa 1947) | 18 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>State ex rel. Robbins v. Shellsburg Grain & Lumber Co.</i> , 53 N.W.2d 143 (Iowa 1952)..... | 18 |
| <i>State ex rel. Turner v. Scott</i> , 269 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1978)..... | 22 |
| <i>State ex rel. West v. City of Des Moines</i> , 65 N.W. 818 (Iowa 1896) . | 7, 13, 29 |
| <i>State v. Barker</i> , 89 N.W. 204, 205 (Iowa 1902)..... | 29 |
| <i>State v. Watkins</i> , 914 N.W.2d 827 (Iowa 2018) | 28 |
| <i>State v. Winneshiek Co-Op Burial Ass’n</i> , 15 N.W.2d 367 (Iowa 1944) | 30, 31 |
| <i>The Hon. Robert L. Larson</i> , 1969 WL 181659, at *4 (Iowa A.G. 1969) | 26 |
| <i>Turner v. Iowa State Bank & Trust Co. of Fairfield</i> , 743 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2007)..... | 14 |
| <i>Turner v. Scott</i> , 369 N.W. 828 (Iowa 1978)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Students Challenge Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 n. 14 (1973)..... | 32 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| Iowa Code § 1154 | 25 |
| Iowa Code § 13.2(1)(b)..... | 20 |
| Iowa Code § 331.756(6) | 20 |
| Iowa Code § 46.14 | 23, 26 |
| Iowa Code § 46.14 (2018) | 10 |
| Iowa Code § 46.15 | 10, 19 |
| Iowa Code § 46.15(2) | 22 |
| Iowa Code § 46.16 | 25 |
| Iowa Code § 66.1A | 28 |
| Iowa Code § 69.10 | 25 |

Iowa Code 12420 31

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f) 8

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1301(1) 26

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1302 17

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1302(1) 13, 19

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1302(2) 9, 14

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. art. IV, § 21 24

Iowa Const. art. V, § 15 passim
